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Table S1. Means and 95% confidence intervals for the numbers of named species in relation to the numbers of individuals found at a fixed quadrat area in each site (Confidence limits were calculated with a t statistic). 

	
	Yasuni
	Amacayacu
	Manaus

	DBH ≥ 1 cm

	Quadrat 
area (ha)
	Individuals
	Species
	Individuals
	Species
	Individuals
	Species

	0.01
	51.4
	38.6 ± 2.2
	40.9 
	29.9 ± 2.6
	55.4
	37.8 ± 1.6

	0.04
	204.6
	111.4 ± 2.2
	173.7
	92.2 ± 2.8
	207.2
	106.2 ± 1.8

	0.25
	1260.5
	325.3 ± 1.3
	1029.0
	274.4 ± 2.1
	1346.6
	327.1 ± 1.0

	1.00
	5102.7
	530.8 ± 0.5
	4184.1
	481.4 ± 1.0
	5487.4
	532.9 ± 0.6

	5.00
	25276.5
	712.7 ± 0.1
	20914.4
	708.7 ± 0.2
	27380.1
	746.8 ± 0.2

	10.00
	50920.0
	767.8 ± 0.0
	41764.2
	794.8 ± 0.1
	55020.0
	831.3 ± 0.1

	15.00
	77152.3
	793.8 ± 0.0
	61701.0
	843.5 ± 0.1
	82175.8
	879.7 ± 0.0

	20.00
	102736.3
	813.4 ± 0.0
	82553.6
	880.5 ± 0.0
	108307.0
	919.1 ± 0.0

	25.00
	127879.0
	824
	104494.0
	908
	134473.0
	959

	

	DBH ≥ 10 cm

	Quadrat 
area (ha)
	Individuals
	Species
	Individuals
	Species
	Individuals
	Species

	0.01
	4.8
	4.7 ± 2.6
	5.2
	4.9 ± 2.1
	6.9
	6.3 ± 2.1

	0.04
	20.1
	17.8 ± 1.5
	21.6
	17.8 ± 1.7
	24.7
	19.7 ± 1.5

	0.25
	120.6
	81.3 ± 1.4
	131.6
	76.7 ± 2.0
	158.0
	88.0 ± 1.2

	1.00
	487.6
	212.6 ± 1.1
	522.9
	187.0 ± 1.5
	630.1
	214.9 ± 1.0

	5.00
	2430.5
	460.3 ± 0.6
	2635.2
	405.3 ± 0.4
	3144.8
	433.4 ± 0.4

	10.00
	4882.3
	575.3 ± 0.3
	5242.7
	502.4 ± 0.2
	6313.9
	515.5 ± 0.1

	15.00
	7269.1
	642.1 ± 0.1
	7856.6
	563.5 ± 0.1
	9448.1
	562.1 ± 0.1

	20.00
	9693.1
	688.3 ± 0.1
	10540.4
	606.5 ± 0.1
	12565.3
	595.0 ± 0.0

	25.00
	12172.0
	730
	13294.0
	642
	15743.0
	615






Table S2. Fit of the Species abundance models (SADs) evaluated at the plot scale. AIC: Akaike Information Criterion. dAIC: difference in AIC among models. Df: degrees of freedom.

	morphospecies
	
	named species

	
	AIC
	dAIC
	df
	
	
	AIC
	dAIC
	df

	
All individuals (DBH ≥ 1 cm)

YASUNI

	Poisson-lognormal
	12306.7
	0
	2
	
	Poisson-lognormal
	9500.8
	0
	2

	Logseries
	12579.5
	272.8
	1
	
	Logseries
	9703.2
	202.3
	1

	AMACAYACU

	Poisson-lognormal
	12487.9
	0
	2
	
	Poisson-lognormal
	9740.9
	0
	2

	Logseries
	12491.1
	3.2
	1
	
	Logseries
	9759.5
	18.7
	1

	MANAUS

	Poisson-lognormal
	13447.8
	0
	2
	
	Poisson-lognormal
	10318
	0
	2

	Logseries
	13453.2
	5.8
	1
	
	Logseries
	10333.3
	15.3
	1



	
Large individuals (DBH ≥ 10 cm)

YASUNI

	Poisson-lognormal
	5934.1
	0
	2
	
	Poisson-lognormal
	4777.2
	0
	2

	Logseries
	6010.8
	76.7
	1
	
	Logseries
	4833.3
	56.1
	1

	AMACAYACU

	Poisson-lognormal
	5682.1
	0
	2
	
	Poisson-lognormal
	4699.9
	0
	2

	Logseries
	5707.3
	25.2
	1
	
	Logseries
	4723.6
	23.7
	1

	MANAUS

	Poisson-lognormal
	6178.6
	0
	2
	
	Poisson-lognormal
	5114.2
	0
	2

	Logseries
	6216.9
	38.3
	1
	
	Logseries
	5155.3
	41.1
	1




Table S3. Means and 95% confidence intervals for numbers of named species at a given number of individuals from the metacommunity for samples of all individuals (DBH ≥ 1 cm) or large individuals (DBH ≥ 10 cm) (confidence limits were calculated with a t statistics). Red highlights the number of individuals above which there were significant differences in the numbers of species between the two size categories.


	Number of individuals
	Number of species (DBH≥1 cm)
	Confidence limit  (DBH≥1cm)
	Number of species (DBH≥10 cm)
	Confidence limit  (DBH≥1cm)

	N=50
	46.0
	3.9
	44.0
	4.7

	N=100
	86.1
	6.8
	81.1
	7.5

	N=200
	154.7
	10.9
	143.9
	11.4

	N=300
	212.9
	13.8
	196.6
	14.1

	N=400
	263.8
	16.0
	242.4
	16.1

	N=500
	309.1
	17.7
	283.0
	17.7

	N=600
	350.0
	19.2
	319.7
	18.9

	N=700
	387.2
	20.4
	353.0
	20.0

	N=800
	421.5
	21.4
	383.7
	20.9

	N=900
	453.2
	22.2
	412.2
	21.6

	N=1000
	482.8
	23.0
	438.6
	22.2

	N=2000
	701.4
	26.8
	634.4
	25.5

	N=3000
	843.4
	28.0
	762.0
	26.4

	N=4000
	946.8
	28.4
	855.5
	26.7

	N=5000
	1027.0
	28.5
	928.6
	26.5

	N=6000
	1091.7
	28.4
	988.0
	26.2

	N=7000
	1145.5
	28.2
	1037.7
	25.8

	N=8000
	1191.2
	27.9
	1080.2
	25.4

	N=9000
	1230.8
	27.7
	1117.1
	25.0

	N=10000
	1265.5
	27.4
	1149.6
	24.5

	N=20000
	1475.3
	25.2
	1348.2
	20.0

	N=30000
	1582.1
	23.7
	1451.7
	14.8

	N=40000
	1650.9
	22.7
	1520.1
	5.0

	N=50000
	1700.6
	21.8
	
	

	N=100000
	1838.9
	19.4
	
	

	N=200000
	1962.9
	15.8
	
	

	N=300000
	2033.3
	10.5
	
	

	N=350000
	2059.9
	5.4
	
	

	N=366846
	2068.0
	0.0
	
	





Table S4. Mean Fisher’s alpha values for all individuals (DBH≥1 cm) and large individuals (DBH≥10 cm) at sampled areas from 1 to 75-ha. Each value was generated as the mean of 500 random draws from the metcoomunity. Red text indicates the area at which the functions for the two size categories cross each other (see Fig. 4 in the main text).

	Plots (1-ha)
	Fisher's alpha (DBH≥1 cm)
	Fisher's alpha (DBH≥10 cm)

	1
	146.2
	119.8

	2
	212.7
	180.2

	3
	250.6
	218.1

	4
	274.2
	243.9

	5
	289.0
	262.1

	6
	298.4
	275.5

	7
	304.5
	285.5

	8
	308.4
	293.3

	9
	310.7
	299.2

	10
	312.0
	303.9

	11
	312.7
	307.6

	12
	312.9
	310.6

	13
	312.8
	313.0

	14
	312.5
	315.1

	15
	312.1
	316.7

	16
	311.6
	318.0

	17
	311.0
	319.1

	18
	310.4
	320.0

	19
	309.8
	320.7

	20
	309.1
	321.3

	21
	308.5
	321.8

	22
	307.9
	322.1

	23
	307.3
	322.3

	24
	306.7
	322.5

	25
	306.1
	322.7

	26
	305.5
	322.7

	27
	305.0
	322.7

	28
	304.4
	322.7

	29
	303.9
	322.7

	30
	303.3
	322.6

	31
	302.8
	322.6

	32
	302.3
	322.5

	33
	301.8
	322.3

	34
	301.4
	322.2

	35
	300.9
	322.0

	36
	300.5
	321.8

	37
	300.1
	321.6

	38
	299.7
	321.4

	39
	299.3
	321.2

	40
	298.9
	321.0

	41
	298.5
	320.8

	42
	298.1
	320.5

	43
	297.7
	320.3

	44
	297.4
	320.0

	45
	297.0
	319.8

	46
	296.7
	319.5

	47
	296.3
	319.3

	48
	296.0
	319.0

	49
	295.7
	318.8

	50
	295.4
	318.5

	51
	295.1
	318.2

	52
	294.8
	318.0

	53
	294.5
	317.7

	54
	294.2
	317.4

	55
	293.9
	317.2

	56
	293.7
	316.9

	57
	293.4
	316.7

	58
	293.1
	316.4

	59
	292.9
	316.2

	60
	292.6
	315.9

	61
	292.4
	315.7

	62
	292.2
	315.4

	63
	291.9
	315.1

	64
	291.7
	314.9

	65
	291.5
	314.6

	66
	291.2
	314.4

	67
	291.0
	314.1

	68
	290.8
	313.9

	69
	290.6
	313.7

	70
	290.4
	313.4

	71
	290.2
	313.2

	72
	290.0
	312.9

	73
	289.8
	312.7

	74
	289.6
	312.5

	75
	289.4
	312.3





[image: ]

Figure S1. Species-individual curves by plot, size class, and taxonomic status.  Lines show mean values over 500 replicates, vertical bars show confidence intervals (95%; calculated with a t statistics – see Table S1). 


[image: ]

Figure S2.  Species diversity as quantified by Fisher’s alpha as a function of spatial scale for each site, for all individuals (solid lines) vs. large individuals (dashed lines), and for morphospecies (top) vs. named species (bottom). The vertical red line indicates the 1-ha scale.
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Figure S3.  Species abundance distributions (bars) of large individuals (DBH ≥ 10 cm) in each 25-ha plot for all morphospecies (top) and just named species (bottom), along with best-fit lognormal (black) and logseries (grey) distributions.
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Figure S4. Species abundance distributions (bars) of all individuals (DBH ≥ 1 cm) and large individuals (DBH ≥ 10 cm) for named species of the metacommunity, along with best-fit lognormal (blue) and logseries (orange) distributions. 
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Figure S5. Rank abundance distribution curves (RADs) by size category for all individuals of the pooled 75 ha plots.
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Figure S6. Sampling efficiency of 1-ha plots that includes only canopy species (DBH ≥10 cm) in relation to higher sampling efforts in three 25-ha Amazonian permanent plots. The efficiency ratio employed calculates the ratio between the average number of canopy species found in the 25 1-ha plots in each one of the three plots and the average number of either all or only canopy species found in plots of the referenced area.
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